

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**  
07-19-10  
04:59 PM

Application of San Pablo Bay Pipeline  
Company LLC for Approval of Tariffs for the  
San Joaquin Valley Crude Oil Pipeline

A.08-09-024  
(Filed September 30, 2008)

Chevron Products Company,  
Complainant,

vs.

Equilon Enterprises LLC, doing business as  
Shell Oil Products US; and Shell Trading  
(US) Company,

C.08-03-021  
(Filed March 27, 2008)

Defendants.

Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company,  
Complainant,

vs.

Equilon Enterprises, L.L.C., doing business  
as Shell Oil Products (US); Shell Trading  
(US) Company; and San Pablo Bay Pipeline  
Company LLC,

C.09-02-007  
(Filed February 13, 2009)

Defendants.

Valero Marketing and Supply Company,  
Complainant,

vs.

Equilon Enterprises, LLC, doing business as  
Shell Oil Products (US); Shell Trading (US)  
Company; and San Pablo Bay Pipeline  
Company LLC,

C.09-03-027  
(Filed March 23, 2009)

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF TESORO REFINING AND MARKETING COMPANY**

BARRON DOWLING  
Associate General Counsel  
Tesoro Companies  
300 Concord Plaza Drive  
San Antonio, TX 78216  
Tel: (210) 283-2415  
Email: BDowling@tsocorp.com

DAVID L. HUARD  
TARA S. KAUSHIK  
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP  
One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 291-7400  
Facsimile: (415) 291-7474  
Email: DHuard@manatt.com  
Email: TKaushik@manatt.com

*Attorneys for Tesoro Refining and Marketing  
Company*

Dated: July 19, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	3
A. The Shell Entities.....	3
B. The Independent Shippers .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Shell Pipeline Has Utterly Failed To Meet Its Legal And Factual Burden Of Proof For Its Request For Market-Based Rates.....	7
1. As A Matter Of Law, Shell Pipeline Bears The Burden Of Proof As A Utility Applicant.....	7
2. Shell Pipeline Has Previously Conceded That It Bears The Burden Of Proof As To All Issues Related To Its Application.....	8
3. Shell Pipeline Has Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Proof By Clear And Convincing Evidence.....	9
B. This Matter Clearly Affects The Public Interest .....	10
1. California Law And Commission Precedent Recognize That Regulation Of Oil Pipelines Serves The Public Interest.....	10
2. The California Economy Would Suffer Should Refineries Lose Access to SJVH .....	12
C. Shell Pipeline Has Failed To Meet Its Burden By Relying On Critically Flawed Analysis And Unsupported Conclusions .....	13
1. Shell Pipeline Relies Solely On Inapplicable Precedent To Support Its Application .....	14
2. Shell Pipeline's Critical Information Source Is Totally Unreliable .....	14
3. As A Matter Of Law, Shell Pipeline Has Market Power And Is Thus Ineligible For Market-Based Rates.....	20
a. Shell Has Failed To Conduct A Proper HHI Analysis Of Its Market Power .....	21
b. Shell Pipeline Has Failed To Prove That There Are Reasonably Available Supply Alternatives .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
c.    There Are No Available Transportation Alternatives .....	26
4.    The Commission Should Adopt The Reasonable And Well-Supported Cost-Of-Service Rate Proposed By Tesoro.....	29
a.    The Commission Has Held That The Appropriate In-Service Date For Utility Service Is 1996.....	29
b.    Shell Pipeline Fails To Support Its Proposed Rate of Return.....	31
c.    Use of Shell Pipeline's Proposed Capital Structures Results In Unjust And Unreasonable Returns.....	33
d.    Shell Pipeline's Operating Expense Adjustments And Overhead Cost Allocations Are Totally Unsupported.....	34
e.    Shell Pipeline Duplicates Its Charges For Pipeline Losses .....	35
f.    The Rates Calculated By Tesoro Are Just And Reasonable Unlike Shell Pipeline's Cost-Based Rate Proposal .....	36
g.    Throughput And Crude Oil Production Decline.....	38
5.    The Commission Should Order Refunds To Tesoro For Shell Pipeline's Unreasonable Charges .....	41
a.    Tesoro's Analysis of Refunds Owed Should Be Adopted .....	41
b.    Tesoro Should Be Paid Refunds As A Matter Of Law And Equity.....	44
c.    The Rule Against Retroactive Application Of Rates Is Inapplicable With Respect To Refunds.....	46
V.    CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....	49

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cartwright v. Viking Industries, Inc.</i> , 249 F.R.D. (2008).....	45
---	----

## STATE STATUTES

Civ. Code § 1559 .....	44
Evid. Code § 115 .....	8
Evid. Code § 500 .....	8
Evid. Code § 520 .....	8
Pub. Resources Code § 25350(a).....	10
Pub. Util. Code § 451 .....	7, 10, 49
Pub. Util. Code § 453.5 .....	45
Pub. Util. Code § 453(d).....	48
Pub. Util. Code § 701 .....	11
Pub. Util. Code § 728 .....	47
Pub. Util. Code § 734 .....	47, 49
Pub. Util. Code § 735 .....	42

## STATE CASES

<i>Bleecher v. Conte</i> (1981) 29 Cal. 3d 345 .....	45
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Caulaty Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279 .....	30
<i>Kaiser Engineers, Inc. v. Grinnell Fire Protection Systems Co.</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1050 .....	45
<i>Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634.....	47
<i>People v. Ranscht</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1369 .....	30
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 813 .....	47, 48

## CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.01-06-085, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking into the Operation of Interruptible Load Programs Offered by Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company, San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company, and Southern California Edison Company and the Effect of These Programs on Energy Prices, Other Demand Responsiveness Programs, and the Reliability of the Electric System</i> , 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 593 .....	11
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

D.01-07-035, *Order Instituting Rulemaking into the Operation of Interruptible Load Programs Offered by Pacific Gas & Electric Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, and Southern California Edison Company and the Effect of These Programs on Energy Prices, Other Demand Responsiveness Programs, and the Reliability of the Electric System*, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 538 ..... 11

D.02-02-051, *Application of Southern California Edison Company (E 3338-E) for Authority to Institute a Rate Stabilization Plan with a Rate Increase and End of Rate Freeze Tariffs. Emergency Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Adopt a Rate Stabilization Plan. (U 39 E) Petition of The Utility Reform Network for Modification of Resolution E-3527*, 2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 170 ..... 45

D.05-07-016, *Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Establish Market Values for and Sell its Richmond-to-Pittsburg Fuel Oil Pipeline*, 2005 Cal. PUC LEXIS 292 ..... 11, 12

D.05-08-039, *Application of Southern California Edison (U 338-E) for Authorization to Recover Costs Recorded in the Catastrophic Events Memorandum Account*, 2005 Cal. PUC LEXIS 561 ..... 7, 8

D.07-01-003, *Joint Application of Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company for the 2005 Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Triennial Proceeding to Set Contribution Levels for the Companies' Nuclear Decommissioning Trust Funds and Address Other Related Decommissioning Issues, Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company in Its 2005 Nuclear Decommissioning Cost Triennial Proceeding*, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 3 ..... 7

D.07-01-027, *Bee Sweet Citrus, Inc., v. Southern California Edison Company (U 338-E)*, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 73 ..... 8

D.07-07-040, *Chevron Products Company, Complainant, vs. Equilon Enterprises LLC, dba Shell Oil Products US, and Shell Trading (US) Company, Defendants*, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 331 ..... 30

D.07-12-021, *Chevron Products Company, Complainant, vs. Equilon Enterprises LLC, dba Shell Oil Products US, and Shell Trading (US) Company, Defendants*, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 631 ..... 29

D.08-01-020, *In the Matter of the Application of Golden State Water Company (U133W) for an Order Authorizing it to Increase Rates for Water Service by \$ 14,926,200 or 15.77% in 2007; by \$ 4,476,000 or 4.31% in 2008; and by \$ 6,909,300 or 6.02% in 2009 in its Region II Service Area.*, 2008 Cal. PUC LEXIS 5 ..... 9, 10

D.09-03-025, *Application of Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for Authority to, Among Other Things, Increase Its Authorized Revenues For Electric Service in 2009, and to Reflect That Increase in Rates and Related Matters*, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 165 ..... 7

D.10-01-024, *Order Instituting Rulemaking Adopting Rules to Account for the Consideration Allocated to California Core Natural Gas Ratepayers Under Settlements of Natural Gas Antitrust Cases I-IV*, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 9 ..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

D.94-03-040, <i>Application of Pacific Gas And Electric Company for authority to Adjust its Electric Rates Effective November 1, 1991; and to Adjust its Gas Rates Effective January 1, 1992; and for Commission Order Finding that PG&amp;E's Gas and Electric Operations During the Reasonableness Review Period from January 1, 1990 to December 31, 1990 were Prudent</i> , 1994 Cal. PUC LEXIS 159 .....	45
D.94-04-088, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking into Natural Gas Procurement and System Reliability Issues; And Related Matters</i> , 1994 Cal. PUC LEXIS 347 .....	46
D.94-05-022, <i>The City of Long Beach in its Proprietary Capacity and as Trustee for the State of California, Complainant, vs. Unocal California Pipeline Company, a Unocal Company, Defendant</i> , 1994 Cal. PUC Lexis 380 .....	14, 22
D.96-04-056, <i>Application of Pacific Pipeline System, Inc., for Authorization to Issue 1,000 Shares of \$ 0.01 Par Value Capital Stock, To Incur Indebtedness and For Approval of Rates and Conditions of Service</i> , 1996 Cal. PUC Lexis 285 .....	14
D.98-10-023, <i>Ortega v. AT&amp;T Communications of California, Inc.</i> , 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 673 .....	48
D.99-12-022, <i>Independent Energy Producers Association, California Manufacturers Association, Toward Utility Rate Normalization, Complainants, vs. Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Defendant</i> .....	48

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Of Antitrust Law, <i>Energy Antitrust Handbook</i> (2009) .....	10
Chambers Group, Inc., <i>Finalizing Addendum to the Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Chevron Richmond Long Wharf Marine Terminal Lease Consideration</i> (February 2007) .....	12, 13
Garfield and Lovejoy, <i>Public Utility Economics</i> (1964).....	10

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Pablo Bay Pipeline  
Company LLC for Approval of Tariffs for  
the San Joaquin Valley Crude Oil Pipeline

A.08-09-024  
(Filed September 30, 2008)

Chevron Products Company,  
Complainant,

vs.

Equilon Enterprises LLC, doing business  
as Shell Oil Products US; and Shell  
Trading (US) Company,

C.08-03-021  
(Filed March 27, 2008)

Defendants.

Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company,  
Complainant,

vs.

Equilon Enterprises, L.L.C., doing business  
as Shell Oil Products (US); Shell Trading  
(US) Company; and San Pablo Bay  
Pipeline Company LLC,

C.09-02-007  
(Filed February 13, 2009)

Defendants.

Valero Marketing and Supply Company,  
Complainant,

vs.

Equilon Enterprises, LLC, doing business  
as Shell Oil Products (US); Shell Trading  
(US) Company; and San Pablo Bay  
Pipeline Company LLC,

C.09-03-027  
(Filed March 23, 2009)
